MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

Chapter 15

AN ACT to Authorize and Direct the Relocation of a Certain Water Tower of the York Water District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as an emergency measure; and

Whereas, the trustees of the York Water District have acquired property and erected a water tower thereon in the so-called Bald Head Cliff area immediately adjacent to St. Peters-by-the-Sea Episcopal Church; and

Whereas, many inhabitants of the district have been disturbed by the location of said tower as it affects the natural beauty of said church; and

Whereas, it has been proposed that said water tower be removed and relocated at a new and different location; and

Whereas, if it is determined that the water tower be removed and relocated, it is necessary that it be done as soon as possible; and

Whereas, the tower is necessary to raise the pressure in the water lines of the York Water District located in the Bald Head Cliff area so that water will be constantly available for domestic and commercial uses; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the inhabitants of the York Water District vote on the issue of the removal and relocation of the tower at the earliest possible moment; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1929, c. 8, § 22, additional. Chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1929, as amended by chapter 112 of the private and special laws of 1963, is further amended by adding a new section 22, to read as follows:
- Sec. 22. Tower at Bald Head Cliff. The trustees of said district are authorized and directed to remove and relocate the water tower and appurtenant structures thereto which were located on January 1, 1967, in the Bald Head Cliff area immediately adjacent to St. Peters-by-the-Sea Episcopal Church and to relocate said tower or contract for the construction of a new tower to serve the area.
- Sec. 2. Right of eminent domain. For the purposes of this Act, the York Water District shall have authority to take property in the Bald Head Cliff area, so called, for the relocation of said water tower, as follows:

Beginning at a point on the north side of the private way leading to Bald Head Cliff House, said point being distant approximately 495 feet from the center

line of Shore Road, as measured along the said northerly side of said private way; thence north 77° - 35′ east by the northerly side of said private way 150 feet, more or less, to a point; thence north 12° - 25′ west 150 feet to a point; thence south 77° - 35′ west 150 feet, more or less, to a point; thence south 12° - 25′ east 150 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning; including an easement to lay, relay, maintain and repair water main or mains within said private way leading to Bald Head Cliff House or in adjoining land between Shore Road and the 4-inch cast iron water main of the district as it crosses said private way, a total distance of 1,200 feet, more or less, said distances being approximate ones to generally locate the property desired for relocation, and to take such property or rights therein as may be necessary to extend the existing water system of the district to the site of the relocated water tower.

Sec. 3. Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall become effective only for the purpose of allowing the referendum set forth in Section 4 hereof.

Sec. 4. Referendum, effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. This Act shall take effect upon signature by the Governor only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the qualified voters of the York Water District at a special meeting to be called by the board of selectmen of the Town of York and to be held no later than 30 days after the date upon which this Act shall become effective as an emergency measure. Such special meeting shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the present provisions of the York Water District charter, provided that neither the registrar of voters of the Town of York nor the town clerk of the Town of York shall be required to post a new list of voters, and for the purpose of registration of voters said registrar of voters shall be in session for 3 secular days next preceding the date set for said special meeting, the first and 2nd days thereof to be devoted to the registration of voters and the last day to enable said registrar to verify the corrections of said lists and to complete and close out his records for the special meeting. The list prepared by the registrar of voters of the Town of York shall be the official list to determine the eligibility of the inhabitants of the district to vote in this special meeting.

The trustees of the district shall cause to be prepared ballots in the following form:

FORM OF BALLOT

Place a cross (\times) or a check mark (\vee) in the square set forth below to indicate your opinion on the question. You may mark only one square. If you mark more than one square, your ballot will **not** be counted.

"Shall the provisions of an Act entitled, 'AN ACT to Authorize and Direct the Relocation of a Certain Water Tower of the York Water District', as passed by the 103rd Legislature, be ratified?"

Yes ☐ No ☐

The inhabitants of said district shall vote by ballot on said question and shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. The ballots shall be received, sorted, counted and declared in open meeting and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting

CHAP. 16

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1967

on the question are in favor of the Act, the trustees of the district shall enter upon the records of the district the result of this vote and upon such entry said Act shall become effective as law.

After the result of the vote is entered upon the records of said district, due certificate thereof shall be filed by the trustees with the Secretary of State and with the Maine Public Utilities Commission.

Effective March 6, 1967

Chapter 16

AN ACT Validating Certain Proceedings of the Town of Norway and Authorizing Said Town to Issue General Obligation Securities.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the construction of municipal sewage disposal facilities by the Town of Norway are vital to the health and economy of said town and other communities in the State; and

Whereas, the Town of Norway authorized construction of such facilities to be financed by the issuance of revenue bonds and later, at a special town meeting held on January 16, 1967, said town voted to supersede the vote authorizing the issuance of revenue bonds and authorized the issuance of general obligation securities to finance the aforesaid construction and to pay obligations previously incurred by the town under the earlier votes for such purpose; and

Whereas, doubt exists as to the validity of the proceedings taken at said special town meeting held on January 16, 1967, thus preventing completing the construction of the aforesaid facilities and from paying obligations previously incurred therefor; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authorization. The Town of Norway is authorized to issue and sell its general obligation securities in the principal amount of \$550,000 pursuant to the Revised Statutes, Title 30, section 5152, and the vote of the town adopted under Article II of the warrant for the special town meeting held on January 16, 1967, for the purposes stated in said vote without the necessity of further proceedings by said town. The proceedings taken at the special town meeting held on January 16, 1967, wherein it was voted to authorize the municipal officers to borrow a sum not to exceed \$550,000 in accordance with the Revised Statutes, Title 30, section 5152, are confirmed, validated and made effective.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.